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HECTOR H. CARDENAS, JR.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

P.O. Box 163506 Telephone: (512) 477-4242
Austin, Texas 78716 Facsimile: (512) 477-2271
2700 Via Fortuna, Suite 150 heardenasjr@msn.com

Austim, Texas 78746
August 29, 2001

Mer. Steve Schiwetz, Via Facsimile (361) 883-2611
The Law Offices of Jorge C. Rangel, P.C.

615 Upper N. Broadway, Suite 900

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403-2683

Re: Cause No. 1261; The John G. and Murie Stella Kenedy Memorial Foundation v. Sylvia
Menchaca Balli Aguilera, et al; [n the 105™ District Court of Kenedy Couaty, Texas.

Deur Steve:

Per our conversation yesterday, I am concerned that conducting any discovery (either
responding to discovery or serving any discovery) could waive my clients’ rights to change the
venue of this case to a county where we can get a fair and impartial trial. As we discussed, if we
cannot reach an agreement on this matter, [ will he forced to file a motion for protection.

Pursuant 1o Rule 11 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, | would ask that you please
sigu in the space provided below tior your signature to confirm our agreement that if I conduct
any discovery on my clients” behalf (either responding to discovery or serving any discovery) it

shall not be a waiver of my clients’ pending motion to change venue.

I would also ask that you please sign this agreement to confirm that the deadline for my
clients to respond to your requests for disclosure shall be September 17, 2001.

Thank you in advance for your professional courtesies with regard to this matter. I1f you
have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,
Ve

Hector H. Cardenas, Jr.

AGREED:

Steve Schiwetz, Attorney for Plaintiff, the
John G. and Marie Stella Kenedy Memorial Foundation

.
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SYLVIA MENCHACA BALLI
AGUILERA,ET AL.

THE JOHN G. and MARIE § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
STELLA KENEDY MEMORIAL §
FOUNDATION §
§
V. § KENEDY COUNTY,TEXAS
§
§
§

105" JUDICIAL DISTRICT
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COME NOW, ROSA MARIA AGUILAR, ET Al., hereafter referred to as Movants, and
files this their Motion For Protective Order in the above-referenced cause, and in support thereof
would show unto the court as follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. On August 16, 2001 Movants filed a Motion to Change Venue becausc of local
prejudice, which is scheduled for oral hearing on October 31, 2001. This Motion For Protective
Order is filed out of an abundance of caution to protect Movants trom the need to answer any
and all discovery served by the Kenedy Foundation or any other party to this action until this
honorable court has ruled on the Motion to Change Venue.

2. The granting of this Motion For Protective Order will protect the record and
prevent any potential arguments by opposing counsel that Movants have waived their right to
change the venue of this case from Kenedy County to a county where Movants can get a fair and
impartial trial.

REQUESTS FOR DISCLOSURE
3. The Plaintiffs in this cause served Requests for Disclosure on Movants, which are

due today, September 17, 2001. Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and Exhibi e cctrva
ue today, September ached he "Bﬂ‘ ip hy m (
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[image: image3.png]sare proposed letter agreements confirming the date for responding 0 said Requests for
Disclosure. However, no agreement was reached with regard to the ability ot Movants to serve
and conduct discovery without the risk of waiving their rights to change the venue of this case to
a county where Movants can get a fair and impartial trial. Although counsel for Movants and
counsel tor the Foundation are attempting to work out their differences, to date, the Foundation
is only willing to allow Movants to respond to discovery. Movants are thus prejudiced and
therefore seek a Protective Order as to all discovery in this case until the Court rules on
Movants’ pending Motion to Change Venue.

OTHER OUTSTANDING DISCOVERY-

4. Many, but not all of the clients now represented by the undersigned counsel were
served with discovery by service on their former counsel. At the last status conference, the use
of uniform discovery was discussed both on the record and off the record, but the parties have
not yet agreed whether the old discovery is still in eftect or whether unitorm discovery will be
used in this case. Although an agreement on this issue is anticipated, Movants further seck a
protective order concerning all outstanding discovery or discovery served in the future until the
court has ruled on Movants’ pending Motion to Change Venue.

3. This Motion is filed pursuant to the Court’s equitable powers under the common
law as well as pursuant to Rule 192.4 and 192.6 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.
Specifically, Movants would show that under Rule 192.4(b) this Motion should be granted
because under the facts presented: (1) “the burden or expense of the proposed discovery
outweighs its likely benefit”; and (2) “the needs of the case and the importance of the issues at
stake in the litigation™ require that this Motion be granted. This Motion should also be granted

under the Court’s equitable powers so that justice may be done.




[image: image4.png]WHERFFORE, ROSA MARIA AGUILAR, ET AL., Movants herein, pray that after

notice and hearing, the Court find and issue a Protective Order as follows:

L.

[¥%)

under the facts presented, the burden or expense to Movants outweighs the likely
benefit of responding to or conducting discovery until Movants’ pending Motion
to Change Venue has been ruled upon;

the nceds of this case and the importance of the issues at stake in the litigation
require that Movants’ Motion for Protective Order be granted and Movants are
protected from answering or conducting any discovery until the Motion to Change
Venue has been ruled upon; and

for all such other and turther reliet at law or in equity to which Movants may be
justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

HECTOR II. CARDENAS, JR.
State Bar No.: 00790422

LAW OFFICES OF HECTOR H. (.‘ARDENAS, JR.
2700 Via Fortuna, Suite 150

Austin, Texas 78746

(512) 477-4242 Telephone

(512) 477-2271 Facsimile

RAMON GARCIA

State Bar No.: 07641800

LAW OFFICE OF RAMON GARCIA, P.C.
222 West University

Edinburg, Texas 78539

(956) 383-7441 Telephone

(956) 381-0825 Fucsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS
ROSA MARIA AGUILARET AL
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Several conferences with Steve Schiwetz were held on the merits of the foregoing Motion
For Protective Order and no agreement on the Motion was reached.

-~

. Cérdenas, Jr.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the toregoing was served on all counsel of
record via certitied mail return receipt requested, first class mail and/or facsimile on this the 1 7th

-
%
Hector H. Cardenas, Jr.

day of September, 2001.

Jorge C. Rangel

.aw Ottices of Jorge C. Rangel, P.C.
615 Upper N. Broadway, Suite 900
Corpus Churisti, Texas 78403-2683

Darrell Barger

Barger, Hermansen, McKibben

800 N. Shorcline Blvd., Suite 2000 N
Corpus Christi, 'I'exas 78401

Ramon Garcia

Law Office of Ramon Garcia
222 West University
Edinburg, Texas 78539

Michael D). Jones

Kilburn, Jones, Giill & Campbell, L.L.P.
6363 Woodway, Suite 1100

Houston, Texas 77057

Stephen Rubin

Law Oftices of Stephen Rubin
9894 Bissonet, Suite 550
Houston, Texas 77036

Russell [T McMains

Law Ofttices of Russell II. McMains
P.O. Box 2846

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403

Richard L. Leshin

The Kleberg Law Firm, P.C.

800 N. Shoreline Blvd., Suite 900
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Eileen McKenzie Fowler
Law Offices of Eileen Fowler
P. . Box 4198

Sargent, Texas 77404

Gieorge [.eal Willingham

Law Oftices of George |.eal Willingham
201 Donaldson Avenue

San Antonio, Texas 78201

Fabian Guerrero

Law Office of Fabian Guerrero
502 W. University Drive
Edinburg, Texas 78539
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Attorney at Law

3349 Jamaica Dr.

Corpus Christi, Texas 78418

Von Shelton

Aftorney at Law

2038 E. Mulberry
Angleton, Texas 77515

Sotia Arizpe

Law Offices of Sofia Arizpe
515 Nolana Avenue, Suite B
McAllen, Texas 78504

Alma Cruz

PRO SE

2507 Piddier
Spring, Texas 77323

Johnathan Preston
Scanncll & Associates

8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Ste. 800-40

San Diego, California 92108

Harry Olsen

Attorney at [Law

2424 Vista Way, Suite300
Oceanside, California 92054

Edward D. Gillett
Gillett & Gillett

1821 Harvard St.
Houston, Texas 77008

Jesus Villalobos

Law Offices of Jesus Villalobos
2221 Primrosc

McAllen, Texus 78501

Aurora Guevara »
PRO SE

2507 Piddler
Spring, Texas 77323

Honorable Pat McDowell
Senior District Judge
3824 Greenbrier

Dallas, Texas 75225
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WiLLiam F. MaXWELL

Tue Law Ofrices oF JORGE C. RANGEL, P.C.

August 30, 2001

Via Facsimile: §12.477.227]

Mr. Hector H. Cardenas, Ir.
Law Offices of Hector H. Cardenas, Jr.

P. O. Box 163506
Austin, TX 78716

413 LPPER L AROADWAY, SUTE %06
PQ.BOX 268
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78402- 2682

(341 842 8500 (TELEPHON)
(161) 8832411 (FACSIMNCE)

E-mal address: steve.schiwerz@rangellaw, com

Re:  Cause No. 1261; The John G. and Marie Stella Kenedy Memorial Foundation vs.
Sylvia Menchaca Balli Aguilera, et al; Tn the 105" District Court of Kenedy
County, Texas

Dear Mr. Cardenas:

Afler having reviewed your proposed Rule 11 Agreement dated August 29, 2001, we would
like to offer an alternative which we believe addresses your cancerus about the possibility of waiving
the Motion to Transfer Venue by answering the outstanding discovery.

We will agree that the deadline for answering our Requests for Disclosure is September 17,
2001 and that your answering this discovery and other outstunding discovery will not constinute a
waiver of whatever venue transfer rights your clients may have. If this satisfies your concems,
please feel free to file this letter with the Court pursuant to Rule 1 1.

As was also discussed in our telephone conversation, we would like to take the depositions
of the affiants to your venue motjon as soan as it is convenient. Please visit with your clients and
let us know when that might be accomplished.

SS/ra

Yours truly,

(B S

Steve Schiwetz

EXHiBIT j )
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HECTOR H. CARDENAS, JR.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

P.O. Box 163506 Telephone: (512) 477-4242
Austin, Texas 78716 Facsimile: (512) 477-2271
2700 Via Fortuna, Suite 150 heardenasjr@msn.com

Austim, Texas 78746
August 29, 2001

Mer. Steve Schiwetz, Via Facsimile (361) 883-2611
The Law Offices of Jorge C. Rangel, P.C.

615 Upper N. Broadway, Suite 900

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403-2683

Re: Cause No. 1261; The John G. and Murie Stella Kenedy Memorial Foundation v. Sylvia
Menchaca Balli Aguilera, et al; [n the 105™ District Court of Kenedy Couaty, Texas.

Deur Steve:

Per our conversation yesterday, I am concerned that conducting any discovery (either
responding to discovery or serving any discovery) could waive my clients’ rights to change the
venue of this case to a county where we can get a fair and impartial trial. As we discussed, if we
cannot reach an agreement on this matter, [ will he forced to file a motion for protection.

Pursuant 1o Rule 11 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, | would ask that you please
sigu in the space provided below tior your signature to confirm our agreement that if I conduct
any discovery on my clients” behalf (either responding to discovery or serving any discovery) it

shall not be a waiver of my clients’ pending motion to change venue.

I would also ask that you please sign this agreement to confirm that the deadline for my
clients to respond to your requests for disclosure shall be September 17, 2001.

Thank you in advance for your professional courtesies with regard to this matter. I1f you
have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,
Ve

Hector H. Cardenas, Jr.

AGREED:

Steve Schiwetz, Attorney for Plaintiff, the
John G. and Marie Stella Kenedy Memorial Foundation

.
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CAUSE NO. 1261

SYLVIA MENCHACA BALLI

AGUILERA, ET AL. 165™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE JOHN G. and MARIE § [N THE, DISTRICT COURT OF
STELLA KENEDY MEMORIAL §
FOUNDATION §
§
V. § KENEDY COUNTY,TEXAS
§
§
§

NOTICE OF ORAL HEARING
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Motion For Protective Order filed by ROSA
MARIA AGUILAR, ET AL., is hereby set for oral hearing on Wednesday, October 31, 2001 at
1:00 p.an. in the first floor courtroom of the Nueces County Courthouse in Corpus Christi,
Nueces County, Texas. FURTHER NOTICE IS GIVEN that Movants may present evidence and

testimony in support of their Motion For Protective Order at said hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

HECTOR H. CARDENAS, JR.
State Bar No.: 00790422

AW OFTICES OF HECTOR H. CARDENAS, JR.
2700 Via Fortuna, Suite 150

Austin, Texas 78740

(512) 477-4242 Telephone

(512) 477-2271 Facsimile

RAMON GARCIA

Statc Bar No.: 07641800

LAW OFFICE OF RAMON GARCIA, P.C.
222 West University

Edinburg, Texas 78539

(956) 383-7441 Telephone

(956) 381-0825 Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS
ROSA MARIA AGUILAR ET AL.
1
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| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on all counsel of
record via certified mail return receipt requested, first class mail and/or facsimile on this the | 7th
day of September, 2001.

Hector H. Cardenas, Jr.

Jorge C. Rangel

Law Offices of Jorge C. Rangel, P.C
615 Upper N. Broadway, Suite 900
Corpus Christi, Texas 78403-2683

Darrell Barger

Barger, Hermansen, McKibben

800 N. Shoreline Blvd., Suite 2000 N
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Ramon Garcia

Law Otfice of Ramon Garcia
222 West University
FEdinburg, Texas 78539

Michael D). Jones

Kilburn, Jones, Gill & Campbell, L.L.P.
6363 Woodway, Suite | 100

Houston, Texas 77057

Stephen Rubin

Law Offices of Stephen Rubin
9894 Bissonet, Suite 530
Houston, Texas 77036

Christopher Jonas

Attorney at Law

3349 Janatca Dr.

Corpus Christi, Texas 78418

Von Shelton

Attorney at Law

2038 E. Mulberry
Angleton, Texas 77515

Sofia Arizpe

Law Offices of Sofia Arizpe
515 Nolana Avenue, Suite B
MeAlien, Texas 78504

Alma Cruz

PRO SE

2507 Piddler
Spring, Texas 77323

Johnathan Preston

Scannell & Associates

8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Ste. 800-40
San Diego, California 92108

Russell H. McMains

Law Oftfices of Russell H McMains
P.O. Box 2846

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403

Richard L. Leshin

The Kleberg [Law Firm, P.C

800 N. Shoreline Blvd., Suite 900
Corpus Christi, Texas 7840

Eileen McKenzie Fowler
Law Offices of Eileen Fowler
P.O. Box 4198

Sargent, Texas 77404

George Leal Willingham

Law Offices of George I.eal Willingham
201 Donaldson Avenue

San Antonio, Texas 78201

Fabian Guerrero

Law Office of Fabian Guerrero
502 W. University Drive
Edinburg, Texas 78539

Harry Otsen

Attorney at [Law

2424 Vista Way, Suite300
Oceanside, California 92054

Edward D. Gillett
Gillert & Gitlert

1821 Harvard St.
Houston, Texas 77008

Jesus Villalobos

Law Ottices of Jesus Villalobos
2221 Primrose

McAtlen, Texas 78501

Aurora Guevara
PRO SE

2507 Piddler
Spring, Texas 77323

Honorable Pat MeDowell
Senior District Judge
3824 Greenbrier

Dallas, Texas 752235
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HECTOR H. CARDENAS, JR.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

P.O. Box 163506 Telephone: (512) 477-4242
Austin, Texas 78716 Facsimile: (512) 477-2271
2700 Via Fortuna, Suite 150 heardenasjr@msn.com

Austim, Texas 78746
August 29, 2001

Mer. Steve Schiwetz, Via Facsimile (361) 883-2611
The Law Offices of Jorge C. Rangel, P.C.

615 Upper N. Broadway, Suite 900

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403-2683

Re: Cause No. 1261; The John G. and Murie Stella Kenedy Memorial Foundation v. Sylvia
Menchaca Balli Aguilera, et al; [n the 105™ District Court of Kenedy Couaty, Texas.

Deur Steve:

Per our conversation yesterday, I am concerned that conducting any discovery (either
responding to discovery or serving any discovery) could waive my clients’ rights to change the
venue of this case to a county where we can get a fair and impartial trial. As we discussed, if we
cannot reach an agreement on this matter, [ will he forced to file a motion for protection.

Pursuant 1o Rule 11 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, | would ask that you please
sigu in the space provided below tior your signature to confirm our agreement that if I conduct
any discovery on my clients” behalf (either responding to discovery or serving any discovery) it

shall not be a waiver of my clients’ pending motion to change venue.

I would also ask that you please sign this agreement to confirm that the deadline for my
clients to respond to your requests for disclosure shall be September 17, 2001.

Thank you in advance for your professional courtesies with regard to this matter. I1f you
have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,
Ve

Hector H. Cardenas, Jr.

AGREED:

Steve Schiwetz, Attorney for Plaintiff, the
John G. and Marie Stella Kenedy Memorial Foundation

.







